Holdings is a holding company that is dependent on distributions from its
subsidiaries to meet its cash requirements. The terms of the indenture
governing notes issued by Charles River and the new credit facility will
restrict the ability of Charles River to make distributions to Holdings and,
consequently, will restrict the ability of Holdings to pay dividends on the
Holdings common stock or service its indebtedness. In addition, holders of the
warrants will not have the right to receive any dividends so long as their
warrants are unexercised.

   22

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents Holdings and Charles River's combined cash
and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 25, 1999 (i) on a
historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to give pro forma effect to the
Transactions. This table should be read in conjunction with "The Transactions,"
"Use of Proceeds," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations," our consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. See "Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Data."

   As of September 25, 1999
   ------------------------
   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------   ---------
   (dollars in thousands)
Debt:
New credit facility(1):
 Revolving credit facility.....  $   --   $   2,000
 Term loans(2).....   --   160,000
Senior subordinated notes(3).....   --   147,872
Senior discount debentures with warrants   --   28,642
Subordinated discount note   --   43,000
Capital lease obligations and other long-term debt...   1,033   1,256
   ----------   ----------
   Total debt.....   1,033   382,770

Redeemable Common Stock.....   --   13,198

Shareholder's equity:
 Common stock.....   1   1
 Additional paid-in capital.....   17,836   196,184
 Retained earnings.....   142,422   (299,168)
 Loans to officers.....   --   (920)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (11,294)   (11,294)
   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholder's equity.....   148,965   (115,197)
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $  149,998   $  280,771
   ==========   ==========
- -------------------
(1)  We have availability of $28.0 million under our new revolving credit
   facility, subject to customary borrowing conditions. See "Description of
   New Credit Facility."

(2)  Includes a senior secured Term Loan A facility of $40.0 million and a
   senior secured Term Loan B facility of $120.0 million.

(3)  Represents the offering proceeds of $150.0 million related to the units
   which was allocated between the senior subordinated notes ($147.9 million)
   and the warrants ($2.1 million).

[…]

financial statements and the notes thereto, "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the other
financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

   P-3

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   As of September 25, 1999
   (dollars in thousands)

   Sierra
   Pro Forma   ---------------------------
   Company   Settlement   Recapitalization   for the   Acquisition
   Historical   with B&L(a)   Adjustments   Recapitalization Historical(b)   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------  ---------------- ---------------- ------------- -------------  ---------

Assets
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents ..  $   3,457   $   2,437   $   21,827 (c)   $   27,721   $   292   $  (24,335)(d)   $   3,678
  Trade receivables.....   33,820   --   --   33,820   2,493   --   36,313
  Inventories.....   28,577   --   --   28,577   853   131 (d)   29,561
  Deferred income taxes .....   5,432   (5,432)   --   --   --   --   --
  Due from affiliates.....   966   --   --   966   --   --   966
  Other current assets .....   5,051   --   --   5,051   791   --   5,842
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ------   ---------
  Total current assets .....   77,303   (2,995)   21,827   96,135   4,429   (24,204)   76,360
Property, plant and
  equipment, net.....   79,349   --   --   79,349   4,918   280 (d)   84,547
Goodwill and other
  intangibles, net.....   16,212   --   --   16,212   4,919   16,889 (d)   38,020
Investments in affiliates.....   19,385   --   --   19,385   --   --   19,385
Deferred tax assets.....   5,787   (5,787)   88,060 (e)   88,060   --   --   88,060
Other assets.....   12,335   --   13,237 (c)   25,572   254   --   25,826
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ------   ---------
   Total assets.....  $ 210,371   $ (8,782)   $ 123,124   $ 324,713   $ 14,520   (7,035)   $ 332,198
Liabilities and
  Shareholder's Equity
Current Liabilities:
  Current portion of long-
   term debt.....  $   166   $   --   $   1,200 (c)   $  1,366   $  1,729   $ (1,729)(d)   $   1,366
  Current portion of
   capital lease
   obligations.....   167   --   --   167   105   --   272
  Accounts payable.....   5,992   --   --   5,992   1,134   --   7,126
  Accrued compensation.....   11,015   --   --   11,015   569   --   11,584
  Accrued ESLIRP.....   5,845   --   --   5,845   --   --   5,845
  Accrued restructuring.....   354   --   --   354   --   --   354
  Deferred income.....   4,550   --   --   4,550   --   --   4,550
  Accrued liabilities.....   12,410   --   --   12,410   852   --   13,262
  Accrued income taxes.....   16,208   (16,208)   --   --   --   --   --
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ------   ---------
  Total current liabilities...   56,707   (16,208)   1,200   41,699   4,389   (1,729)   44,359

Long-term debt.....   --   --   308,672 (c)   308,672   4,240   (4,240)(d)   308,672
Long-term capital lease
  obligations.....   700   --   --   700   118   --   818
Other long-term liabilities...   3,706   --   --   3,706   333   --   4,039
Deferred income tax liability.   --   --   --   --   --   4,374 (d)   4,374
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ------   ---------
  Total liabilities.....   61,113   (16,208)   309,872   354,777   9,080   (1,595)   362,262
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ------   ---------
Minority interests.....   293   --   --   293   --   --   293
Shareholder's equity
  Common stock.....   1   --   --   1   --   --   1
  Capital in excess of par
   value.....   17,836   --   90,188(e)(c)   108,024   4,667   (4,667)(d)   108,024
   Retained earnings
   (accumulated deficit).   142,422   7,426   (276,016)(c)   (126,168)   4,057   (4,057)(d)   (126,168)

   P-4

   Sierra
   Pro Forma   ---------------------------
   Company   Settlement   Recapitalization   for the   Acquisition
   Historical   with B&L(a)   Adjustments   Recapitalization Historical(b)   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   ----------   -----------  ---------------- ---------------- ------------- -------------  ---------

  Treasury stock, at cost.....   --   --   --   --   (3,284)   3,284 (d)   --
  Loans to officers.....   (920)(c)   (920)   (920)
  Accumulated other
   comprehensive income
   (accumulated deficit).....   (11,294)   --   --   (11,294)   --   --   (11,294)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ------   ---------
  Total shareholder's equity..   148,965   7,426   (186,748)   (30,357)   5,440   (5,440)   (30,357)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   --------   ------   ---------
  Total liabilities and
   shareholder's equity.....  $ 210,371   $ (8,782)   $ 123,124   $ 324,713   $  14,520   $  (7,035)   $ 332,198
   =========   ========   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

- -------------------
(a)  Represents assets and liabilities of Charles River as of September 25,
   1999 that, according to the terms of the Recapitalization Agreement, were
   distributed to or assumed by B&L in conjunction with the closing of the
   Recapitalization and, accordingly, are not part of the ongoing operations
   of Charles River. In addition, the adjustment includes a cash settlement
   paid by B&L to Charles River in accordance with the terms of the

[…]

evidence, including historical operating results, projections of
   future taxable income, and tax planning strategies.

   P-7

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (dollars in thousands)

   For the Year Ended December 26, 1998(a)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1998   Recapital-  Pro Forma for   Sierra
   Company   Acqui-   Adjusted   ization   the Recapital- --------------------------   Pro
   Historical  sitions(b)  Historical  Adjustments   ization   Historical(c)  Adjustments  Forma
   ----------  ---------  ----------  ----------- --------------  -------------  -----------  -----

Net sales related to products.... $169,377   $3,457   $172,834  $   --   $172,834   $13,135   $   --   $185,969
Net sales related to services....   23,924   --   23,924   --   23,924   --   --   23,924
   -------   ------   --------  --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total net sales.....  193,301   3,457   196,758   --   196,758   13,135   --   209,893
Cost of products sold.....  107,146   2,716   109,862   --   109,862   6,689   --   116,551
Cost of services provided.....   15,401   --   15,401   --   15,401   --   --   15,401
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses(d).....   34,142   805   34,947   --   34,947   4,105   --   39,052
Amortization of goodwill and
other intangibles.....   1,287   116 (e)   1,403   --   1,403   --   1,951  (e)   3,354
   -------   ------   --------  --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   35,325   (180)   35,145   --   35,145   2,341   (1,951)   35,535
Interest income.....   986   --   986   --   986   --   --   986
Interest expense.....   (421)   (23)   (444)  (36,536) (f)  (36,980)   (191)   191  (g)  (36,980)
Loss from foreign currency, net..   (58)   --   (58)   --   (58)   --   --   (58)
   -------   ------   --------  --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes, minority interests and
 earnings from equity
 investments.....   35,832   (203)   35,629   (36,536)   (907)   2,150   (1,760)   (517)
Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes.....  14,123   150   14,273   (14,382)(h)   (109)   750   (365) (i)   276
   -------   ------   --------  --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before minority
 interests and earnings from
 equity investments.....   21,709   (353)   21,356   (22,154)   (798)   1,400   (1,395)   (793)
Minority interests.....   (10)   --   (10)   --   (10)   --   --   (10)
Earnings from equity
 investments.....   1,679   2   1,681   --   1,681   --   --   1,681
   -------   ------   --------  --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....  $23,378   $ (351)   $ 23,027  $(22,154)   $   873   $ 1,400   $(1,395)   $   878
   =======   ======   ========  ========   ========   =======   =======   ========

   P-8

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (dollars in thousands)

   For the Nine Months Ended September 26, 1998(a)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma for the
   Recapital- Recapitalization   Sierra
   Company   1998 Acqui- Adjusted   ization   and the 1998 -------------------------   Pro
   Historical   sitions(b)  Historical  Adjustments Acquistions  Historical(c) Adjustments   Forma
   ----------   ---------   ----------  ----------- -----------  ------------  -----------  --------

Net sales related to products ....$ 128,478   $   2,984   $ 131,462  $   --   $ 131,462   $  9,615   $   --   $ 141,077
Net sales related to services ....   17,041   --   17,041   --   17,041   --   --   17,041
   ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Total net sales .....  145,519   2,984   148,503   --   148,503   9,615   --   158,118
Cost of products sold .....   80,067   2,436   82,503   --   82,503   4,634   --   87,137
Cost of services provided .....   10,974   --   10,974   --   10,974   --   --   10,974
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses(d) .....   25,202   723   25,925   --   25,925   2,753   --   28,678
Amortization of goodwill and
  other intangibles .....   1,036   116(e)   1,152   --   1,152   --   1,439(e)   2,591
   ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income .....   28,240   (291)   27,949   --   27,949   2,228   (1,439)   28,738
Interest income .....   659   --   659   --   659   --   --   659
Interest expense .....   (311)   (23)   (334)   (27,402)(f)   (27,736)   (77)   77(g)   (27,736)
Loss from foreign currency, net ..   (127)   --   (127)   --   (127)   --   --   (127)
   ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes, minority interests and
 earnings from equity
 investments .....   28,461   (314)   28,147   (27,402)   745   2,151   (1,362)   1,534
Provision (benefit) for income
  taxes .....   11,280   105   11,385   (10,800)(h)   585   703   (300)(i)   988
   ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before minority
 interests and earnings from
 equity investments .....   17,181   (419)   16,762   (16,602)   (160)   1,448   (1,062)   546
Minority interests .....   (8)   --   (8)   --   (8)   --   --   (8)
Earnings from equity
 investments .....   1,286   2   1,288   --   1,288   --   --   1,288
   ---------   ---------   ---------  ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) ..... $  18,459   $   (417)   $  18,042  $ (16,602)   $   1,440   $  1,448   $ (1,062)   $  1,826
   =========   =========   =========  =========   =========   ========   ========   ========

   P-9

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (dollars in thousands)

   For the Nine Months Ended September 25, 1999(a)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Sierra   Pro Forma for
   --------------------- Recapitalization
   Company   Recapitalization   Pro Forma   & Sierra
   Historical   Adjustments   Recapitalization  Historical(c) Adjustments Acquisition
   ----------   -----------   ---------------  ------------- ----------- -----------

Net sales related to products.....   $139,269   $   --   $139,269   $16,034   $   --   $155,303
Net sales related to services.....   21,827   --   21,827   --   --   21,827
   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total net sales.....   161,096   --   161,096   16,034   --   177,130
Cost of products sold.....   84,557   --   84,557   9,589   --   94,146
Cost of services provided.....   12,673   --   12,673   --   --   12,673
Selling, general and administrative
   expenses(d).....   29,414   --   29,414   5,364   --   34,778
Amortization of goodwill and other
   intangibles.....   1,114   --   1,114   192   1,247(e)   2,553
   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   33,338   --   33,338   889   (1,247)   32,980
Other income.....   1,441   --   1,441   --   --   1,441
Interest income.....   496   --   496   --   --   496
Interest expense.....   (207)   (29,472)(f)   (29,679)   (321)   321(g)   (29,679)
Loss from foreign currency, net.....   (143)   --   (143)   --   --   (143)
   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes, minority
   interests and earnings from equity
   investments.....   34,925   (29,472)   5,453   568   (926)   5,095
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   16,903   (11,782)(h)   5,121   233   (203)(i)   5,151
   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before minority interests and
   earnings from equity investments.....   18,022   (17,690)   332   335   (723)   (56)
Minority interests.....   (10)   --   (10)   --   --   (10)
Earnings from equity investments.....   1,940   --   1,940   --   --   1,940
   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $19,952   $(17,690)   $  2,262   $   335   $  (723)   $  1,874
   =======   ========   ========   =======   =======   ========

   P-10

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES, INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   (dollars in thousands)

(a)  Charles River's fiscal year consists of a twelve month period ending on
   the Saturday closest to December 31; the Company's nine month periods

[…]

historical amounts and (ii) the direct tax effects of the pro forma
   adjustments described above.

   P-13

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES HOLDINGS, INC. AND
   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   As of September 25, 1999
   (dollars in thousands)

   Sierra
   Pro Forma   ---------------------------
   Company   Settlement   Recapitalization   for the   Acquisition
   Historical  with B&L(a)   Adjustments   Recapitalization Historical(b)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------  -----------   -----------   ---------------- -------------  -----------   ---------

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $3,457   $2,437   $21,827 (c)   $27,721   $292   $(24,335)(d)   $3,678
   Trade receivables.....   33,820   --   --   33,820   2,493   --   36,313
   Inventories.....   28,577   --   --   28,577   853   131 (d)   29,561
   Deferred income taxes.....   5,432   (5,432)   --   --   --   --   --
   Due from affiliates.....   966   --   --   966   --   --   966
   Other current assets.....   5,051   --   --   5,051   791   --   5,842
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total current assets   77,303   (2,995)   21,827   96,135   4,429   (24,204)   76,360
Property, plant and
   equipment, net.....   79,349   --   --   79,349   4,918   280 (d)   84,547
Goodwill and other
   intangibles, net.....   16,212   --   --   16,212   4,919   16,889 (d)   38,020
Investments in affiliates.....   19,385   --   --   19,385   --   --   19,385
Deferred tax assets.....   5,787   (5,787)   88,060 (e)   88,060   --   --   88,060
Other assets.....   12,335   --   13,237 (c)   25,572   254   --   25,826
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total assets.....   $210,371   $(8,782)   $123,124   $324,713   $14,520   (7,035)   $332,198
   ========   =======   ========   ========   =======   ======   ========
Liabilities and
   Shareholder's Equity
Current Liabilities:
   Current portion of long-
   term debt.....   $166   $--   $1,200 (c)   $1,366   $1,729   $(1,729)(d)   $1,366
   Current portion of capital
   lease obligations.....   167   --   --   167   105   --   272
   Accounts payable.....   5,992   --   --   5,992   1,134   --   7,126
   Accrued compensation.....   11,015   --   --   11,015   569   --   11,584
   Accrued ESLIRP.....   5,845   --   --   5,845   --   --   5,845
   Accrued restructuring....   354   --   --   354   --   --   354
   Deferred income.....   4,550   --   --   4,550   --   --   4,550
   Accrued liabilities.....   12,410   --   --   12,410   852   --   13,262
   Accrued income taxes.....   16,208   (16,208)   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total current liabilities   56,707   (16,208)   1,200   41,699   4,389   (1,729)   44,359
Long-term debt.....   --   --   380,314 (c)   380,314   4,240   (4,240)(d)   380,314
Long-term capital lease
   obligations.....   700   --   --   700   118   --   818
Other long-term liabilities...   3,706   --   --   3,706   333   --   4,039
Deferred income tax liability.   --   --   --   --   --   4,374 (d)   4,374
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities...   61,113   (16,208)   381,514   426,419   9,080   (1,595)   433,904
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Minority interests.....   293   --   --   293   --   --   293
Redeemable common stock.....   --   --   13,198 (f)   13,198   --   --   13,198
Shareholder's equity
   Common stock.....   1   --   --   1   --   --   1
   Capital in excess of par
   value.....   17,836   --   178,348 (e)(c)   196,184   4,667   (4,667)(d)   196,184
   Retained earnings
   (accumulated deficit)....   142,422   7,426   (449,016)(c)   (299,168)   4,057   (4,057)(d)   (299,168)

   P-14

   Sierra
   Pro Forma   ---------------------------
   Company   Settlement   Recapitalization   for the   Acquisition
   Historical  with B&L(a)   Adjustments   Recapitalization Historical(b)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------  -----------   -----------   ---------------- -------------  -----------   ---------

   Treasury stock, at cost   --   --   --   --   (3,284)   3,284 (d)   --
   Loans to officers.....   (920)(c)   (920)   (920)
   Accumulated other
   comprehensive income
(accumulated deficit).....   (11,294)   --   --   (11,294)   --   --   (11,294)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total shareholder's equity   148,965   7,426   (271,588)   (115,197)   5,440   (5,440)   (115,197)
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities and
shareholder's equity.....   $210,371   $(8,782)   $123,124   $324,713   $14,520   $(7,035)   $332,198
   ========   =======   ========   ========   =======   =======   ========

- -------------------

(a)  Represents assets and liabilities of Holdings as of September 25, 1999
   that, according to the terms of the Recapitalization Agreement, were
   distributed to or assumed by B&L in conjunction with the closing of the
   Recapitalization and, accordingly, are not part of the ongoing operations
   of Holdings. In addition, the adjustment includes a cash settlement paid
   by B&L to Holdings in accordance with the terms of the Recapitalization

[…]

(dollars in thousands)

   For the Year Ended December 26, 1998(a)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   for the
   Recapitalization   Sierra
   Company   Recapital-   and the 1998 -------------------------
   1998   Adjusted   ization   Pro
   Historical Acquisitions(b) Historical  Adjustments   Acquisitions Historical(c) Adjustments  Forma
   ---------- --------------- ----------  -----------   ------------ ------------- -----------  -----

Net sales related to products...  $169,377   $3,457   $172,834   $   --   $172,834   $13,135   $   --   $185,969
Net sales related to services...   23,924   --   23,924   --   23,924   --   --   23,924
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total net sales.....   193,301   3,457   196,758   --   196,758   13,135   --   209,893
Cost of products sold.....   107,146   2,716   109,862   --   109,862   6,689   --   116,551
Cost of services provided.....   15,401   --   15,401   --   15,401   --   --   15,401
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses (d)....   34,142   805   34,947   34,947   4,105   --   39,052
Amortization of goodwill and
 other intangibles.....   1,287   116 (e)   1,403   --   1,403   --   1,951 (e)   3,354
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   35,325   (180)   35,145   --   35,145   2,341   (1,951)   35,535
Interest income.....   986   --   986   --   986   --   --   986
Interest expense.....   (421)   (23)   (444)   (47,357)(f)   (47,801)   (191)   191 (g) (47,801)
Loss from foreign currency, net.   (58)   --   (58)   --   (58)   --   --   (58)
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes, minority interests and
 earnings from equity
 investments.....   35,832   (203)   35,629   (47,357)   (11,728)   2,150   (1,760)   (11,338)
Provision (benefit) for income
 taxes.....   14,123   150   14,273   (18,313)(h)   (4,040)   750   (365)(i)  (3,655)
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before minority
 interests and earnings from
 equity investments.....   21,709   (353)   21,356   (29,044)   (7,688)   1,400   (1,395)   (7,683)
Minority interests.....   (10)   --   (10)   --   (10)   --   --   (10)
Earnings from equity
 investments.....   1,679   2   1,681   --   1,681   --   --   1,681
   -------   ------   --------   --------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $23,378   $ (351)   $ 23,027   $(29,044)   $ (6,017)   $ 1,400   $(1,395)   $ (6,012)
   =======   ======   ========   ========   ========   =======   =======   ========
Pro forma loss per common
 share (j)..... 
 Basic.....   $ (0.58)
 Diluted.....   $ (0.58)

Pro forma weighted average
 number of common shares
 outstanding (j)..... 
 Basic.....   10,285,715

[…]

CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES HOLDINGS INC. AND
   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (dollars in thousands)

   For the Nine Months Ended September 25, 1999(a)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Sierra   Pro Forma for
   Pro Forma   ----------------------------   Recapitalization
   Company   Recapitalization   & Sierra
   Historical   Adjustments   Recapitalization   Historical (c)   Adjustments   Acquisition
   ----------   ----------------   ----------------   --------------   -----------  ----------------

Net sales related to products.   $139,269   $  --   $139,269   $16,034   $  --   $155,303
Net sales related to services.   21,827   --   21,827   --   --   21,827
   -------   --------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Total net sales.....   161,096   --   161,096   16,034   --   177,130
Cost of products sold.....   84,557   --   84,557   9,589   --   94,146
Cost of services provided.....   12,673   --   12,673   --   --   12,673
Selling, general and
 administrative expenses(d)...   29,414   --   29,414   5,364   --   34,778
Amortization of goodwill and
 other intangibles.....   1,114   --   1,114   192   1,247  (e)   2,553
   -------   --------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Operating income.....   33,338   --   33,338   889   (1,247)   32,980
Other income.....   1,441   --   1,441   --   --   1,441
Interest income.....   496   --   496   --   --   496
Interest expense.....   (207)   (38,775) (f)   (38,982)   (321)   321  (g)   (38,982)
Loss from foreign currency,
 net.....   (143)   --   (143)   --   --   (143)
   -------   --------   -------   ------   ------   -------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes, minority interests
 and earnings from equity
 investments.....   34,925   (38,775)   (3,850)   568   (926)   (4,208)
Provision (benefit) for
 income taxes.....   16,903   (14,959) (h)   1,944   233   (203) (i)   1,974
   -------   --------   -------   ------   ----   -------
Income (loss) before minority
 interests and earnings
 from equity investments.....   18,022   (23,816)   (5,794)   335   (723)   (6,182)
Minority interests.....   (10)   --   (10)   --   --   (10)
Earnings from equity
 investments.....   1,940   --   1,940   --   --   1,940
   -------   --------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Net income (loss).....   $19,952   $(24,816)   $(3,864)   $  335   $(723)   $(4,252)
   =======   ========   =======   ======   =====   =======
Pro forma loss per common
 share (i)..... 
 Basic.....   $ (0.41)
 Diluted.....   (0.41)

Pro forma weighted average
 number of common shares
 outstanding (i)..... 
 Basic.....   10,285,715